

No. 14-1146

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TYSON FOODS, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, et al., individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS,
ASSOCIATION OF HOME APPLIANCE
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, AND METALS SERVICE CENTER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Philip S. Goldberg*
Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com
* *Counsel of Record*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Of Counsel

Linda E. Kelly	Boston, MA 02111
Patrick N. Forrest	(617) 542-6000
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION	<i>Counsel for Association of Home Appliance Manufacturers</i>
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 637-3000	
John Whatley	H. Sherman Joyce
David Bright	Lauren Sheets Jarrell
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS	AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
803 7th Street, NW, Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 326-5500	1101 Connecticut Ave- nue, NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 682-1168
Charles A. Samuels	Stacy Linden
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.	AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
701 Pennsylvania Ave- nue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 434-7300	1220 L Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 682-8000
Kevin M. McGinty	R. Mark McCareins
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.	METALS SERVICE CENTER INSTITUTE
One Financial Center	4201 Euclid Avenue Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 (847) 485-3006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. CREATIVE DAMAGE MODELS CANNOT BE ALLOWED TO SUBVERT SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS THAT FORBID CERTIFYING CLASS ACTIONS THAT INCLUDE UNINJURED PLAINTIFFS	6
A. A Formula Purportedly Showing that a Fictitious Average Class Member Suffered “Damages” Does Not Satisfy the Requirement that Each Individual Plaintiff Have a Concrete Injury	6
B. The Procedural Mechanism Offered by Rule 23 May Not Be Manipulated to Hide Legal Deficiencies in Individual Claims.....	9
C. The Court Should Establish a Bright Line Rule Against the Inclusion of Uninjured Class Members	13
II. PROBLEMS CAUSED BY UNINJURED CLASS MEMBERS EXTEND FAR BEYOND WAGE-AND-HOUR LITIGATION AND STASTICAL SAMPLING TECHNIQUES.....	16

A. Product Claims by Consumers Whose Products Have Not Malfunctioned	17
1. <i>Washing Machine Litigation</i>	19
2. <i>Unmanifested or Fixed Auto Defects</i>	21
B. “No Injury” Consumer Class Actions Facilitate Improper Regulation Through Litigation	23
C. The Burgeoning New Area of “No Injury” Data Breach Litigation	25
III. CERTIFICATION OF CLASSES WITH UNINJURED MEMBERS LEADS TO DISTORTED OUTCOMES AND ENCOURAGES SPECULATIVE LITIGATION	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allison v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-WP-65001 (N.D. Ohio) (Verdict Form, Oct. 30, 2014)	20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Amgem Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans and Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1187 (2013)	8
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	7
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	28
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013), <i>on remand</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	13

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	25
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	28
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Forcellati v. Hyland’s Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-1983-GHK (MRWx), 2014 WL 1410264 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014).....	15
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 501 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1974)	28
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	28
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>In re ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp.3d --, No. CV 11-05379 MMM, 2015 WL 1062756 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015).....	24
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)	26

<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3rd Cir. 2008)	8
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Anti- trust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	12, 14
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Litig.</i> , No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2014 WL 6461355 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2014) (unredacted opinion of Apr. 9, 2014), 23(f) <i>pet. denied sub nom. In re: Carpenter Co.</i> (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Carpenter, Co. v. Ace Foam, Inc.</i> , No. 14-577, 2015 WL 852426 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2015).....	14
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 15, 16
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2360, 2014 WL 1858458 (D.D.C. May 9, 2014)	26
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	22
<i>In re ToyotaMotor Corp. Unintended Accelera- tion Mktg., Sales Practices, and Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	23
<i>In re ToyotaMotor Corp. Unintended Accelera- tion Mktg., Sales Practices, and Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	23
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. La. 2012)	18

<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1722 (2013), <i>on remand</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Kottaras v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Matsushita Elec. Ind. Co., LTD. v. Zenith Rado Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	8
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Healthsystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	8
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	26

<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 14-3122, 2015 WL 4394814 (7th Cir. July 20, 2015).....	26, 27
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Sam’s East, Inc.</i> , No. 12-2618, 2013 WL 3756573 (D. Kan. July 16, 2013)	26
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedics Assocs. v. All-state Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	10, 28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 466 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>leave to appeal denied sub nom. Cobb v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1395690 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1273 (2014).....	21
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , No. SACV 10-0711-DOC (Anx) (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2015)	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharm. Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003).....	18
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<u>Statutes & Rules</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072	10

29 U.S.C. § 216.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Paul M. Barrett, <i>Whirlpool Wins 'Smelly Washer' Test Case, With More Trials to Come</i> , Bloomberg Business, Nov. 5, 2014, at http://www.bloomberg.com/bw/articles/2014-11-05/whirlpool-wins-smelly-washer-test-case-with-more-trials-to-come	20
Carlton Fields Jordan Burt, <i>The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> , (2015), at http://classactionsurvey.com/pdf/2015-class-action-survey.pdf	30
Editorial, <i>Supreme Laundry List</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 9, 2012.....	28
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	28
Inst. For Legal Reform, <i>The New LawsUIT Eco-system: Trends, Targets and Players</i> (2013), at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/web-The_New-LawsUIT_Eco-system-Report-Oct2013_2.pdf	24
W. Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 30, at 164-65 (5th ed. 1984)	7
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 2.02, (2010).....	10
John K. Rabiej, <i>The Making of Class Action Rule 23 – What Were We Thinking?</i> , 24 Miss. C. L. Rev. 323 (2005).....	29

Robert B. Reich, <i>Regulation is Out, Litigation is In</i> , U.S.A. Today, Feb. 11, 1999	23
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Rise of ‘Empty Suit’ Litigation. Where Should Tort Law Draw the Line?</i> , 80 Brook. L. Rev. 599 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The State of Class Actions Ten Years After the Enactment of the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 6 (Feb. 27, 2015) (statement of Chairman Goodlatte)	29
7 AA Charles Alan Wright, et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. 3d § 1785.1 (2005)	8
David Zetoony et al., 2015 Data Breach Litig. Rep. (Bryan Cave 2015), at http://bryancave.datamatters.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/2015-Data-Breach-Litigation-Report.pdf	25
David Zetoony et al., 2015 Data Privacy Litig. Rep. (Bryan Cave 2015), at http://bryancave.datamatters.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/2015-Privacy-Litigation-Report.pdf	25
